RESOLUTION NO. 13-42

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY CODE, ADOPTING THE EXISTING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BARTOW FORD AND THE FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND FLORIDA FIRE CHIEF'S ASSOCIATION WHICH WAS COMPETITIVELY ENTERED INTO IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO THAT SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE V, OF THE CITY CODE FOR THE PROVISION OF TWO (2) POLICE VEHICLES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$71,600.00; RECOGNIZING THAT THE FUNDING OF THESE PURCHASES WILL BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY OF DORAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department seeks to purchase two (2) police vehicles for the newly created Command positions; and

WHEREAS, Bartow Ford has an existing contract with the State of Florida (Contract #11-19-0907) which was competitively procured for the provision of vehicles; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City Code, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council adopt the existing agreement between Bartow Ford and the Florida Sheriff's Association, Florida Association of Counties and Florida Fire Chief's Association which was competitively entered into in a manner similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V, of the City Code for the provision of two (2) Police vehicles in an amount not to exceed \$71,600.00; and

WHEREAS, Staff further requests that the City Council recognize that these purchases will be obtained from the City of Doral Law Enforcement Trust Fund.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City Code, the City Council hereby

Res. No. 13 -42 Page 2 of 3

adopts the existing agreement between Bartow Ford and the Florida Sheriff's Association,

Florida Association of Counties, and Florida Fire Chief's Association which was

competitively entered into in a manner similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V, of

the City Code for the provision of two (2) Police vehicles in an amount not to exceed

\$71,600.00.

Section 2. The City Council further recognizes that these purchases will be

obtained from the City of Doral Law Enforcement Trust Fund.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

[Intentionally left blank]

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilwoman Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Fraga and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10th day of April, 2013.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JOE JIMENEZ, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY